DG11-157

DrummondWoodsum

Ann LeVasseur

alevasseur@dwmlaw.com

84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 Portland, ME 04101-2480

(207) 772-1941 (207) 772-3627 Fax (800) 727-1941

www.dwmlaw.com



September 27, 2011

Debra A. Howland, Executive Director New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301-2429

> RE: Gorham Paper And Tissue, LLC Docket: DG 11-157

Dear Director Howland:

On behalf of Attorney Tourangeau and pursuant to the terms of the Order Nisi (Order No. 25,267 dated September 9, 2011), enclosed herewith please find the Affidavit of Service and Publication indicating the dates and manner in which the Order was published certifying compliance with the Order.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Consultants

Daniel Amory* David J. Backer* S. Campbell Badger* Jerrol A. Crouter

Erin R. Feltest

Fric R Herlan*t

David M. Kallin*

Melissa A. Hewey* Michael E. High*

John S. Kaminski*

Edward J. Kelleher*

Jeanne M. Kincaid*† Peter D. Klein*

Benjamin E. Marcus* Elek A. Miller*

Mona T. Movafaghit Michael J. Murrav* Robert P. Nadeau* Daina J. Nathanson*1

Jeffrey T. Piampiano* William L. Plouffe*

Aaron M. Pratt*† Harry R. Pringle* Daniel J. Rose*1

George Royle V* Gregory W. Sample* David S. Sherman, Jr.* Richard A. Shinay*

Christina R. Simpsont

Richard A. Spencer*† Christopher G. Stevenson*

Matthew H. Upton†

Gary D. Vogel* Ronald N. Ward* Brian D. Willing* Gerald M. Zelint

E. William Stockmever*† Amy K. Tchao*† Joanna B. Tourangeau*t M. Thomas Trenholm*

Kaighn Smith, Jr.* Bruce W. Smith*

George T. Dilworth* Jessica M. Emmons* Peter C. Felmly*

Anthony T. Fratianne* Sara S. Hellstedt*

Ann S. Chapman Policy & Labor Relations

Roger P. Kelley Labor Relations & Conflict Management

Michael J. Opuda Ph.D. Special Education

Of Counsel

Joseph I Delafield III* Robert L. Gips* Donald A. Kopp* Hugh G. E. MacMahon* Harold E. Woodsum, Jr.*

* Admitted In Maine † Admitted In New Hampshire Sincerely, Ann LeVasseur

Legal Assistant

/al

Enclosure

TTT MERITAS

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DG 11-157

GORHAM PAPER AND TISSUE, LLC

RE: Order Nisi Granting License; Order No. 25,267 dated September 9, 2011

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE AND PUBLICATION

NOW COMES Joanna B. Tourangeau, upon oath, being duly sworn, and states as follows:

- 1. I am counsel for the Petitioner, Gorham Paper And Tissue, LLC ("GPT").
- On September 9, 2011, the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission ("NH PUC") issued an Order *Nisi* in the above-captioned docket. Among other things, the Order directed GPT to provide a copy of the Order to (i) City Clerk of Berlin, New Hampshire, (ii) Town Clerk of Gorham, New Hampshire, (iii) New Hampshire Attorney General and (vi) the owner of the land bordering on the eastern edge of said public waters (i.e., Great Lakes Hydro America, LLC) by first class mail no later than September 16, 2011.
- Each of these three entities was mailed, via certified mail, a copy of the Order on September 9, 2011. The City of Berlin, Town of Gorham, the Attorney General's office and Great Lakes Hydro America accepted delivery of the Order on September 12, 2011.
- 4. Copies of the Return Receipts confirming delivery are attached at Tab A.
- 5. The Order also directed GPT to cause a copy of the Order to be published no later than September 16, 2011 in a statewide newspaper of general circulation or of circulation in those portions of the state where operations are conducted.
- The above-referenced publication was made in the Union Leader on Friday, September 16, 2011.
- 7. The original Certification of Publication from the Union Leader is attached at Tab B.

Dated this 27 day of September, 2011.

Joanna B. Tourangeau, NH Bar No. 15180 Attorney for Gorham Paper And Tissue, LLC

Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon 84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 Portland, ME 04101-2480 (207) 772-1941

STATE OF MAINE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

On this $\underbrace{\mathcal{T}}^{\mathbf{n}}$ day of September, 2011, the above-named Joanna B. Tourangeau personally appeared before me and subscribed and swore to the foregoing.

Before me,

Notary Public ANN-MARIE LEVASSEUR Notary Public, Maine My Commission Expires May 16, 2015

.

	n na serie n Na serie na s		
ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to:	A. Signature		A. Signature X Agent Addressee B. Received by (<i>Printed Name</i>) C, pate of Deliver, <u>LUC: IIIZ Litu: E</u> (2/1/ D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below; No
Great Lakes Hydro America, LLC 972 Main Street		Debra Patrick, City Clerk	
Berlin, NH 03570	3. Service Type Service Type Certified Mail Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandi Insured Mail C.O.D.	168 Main Street Berlin, NH 03570	3. Service Type 2. Certified Mail □ Express Mail □ Registered □ Return Receipt for Merchandise □ Insured Mail □ C.O.D.
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	-	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
Article Number 7010	3090 0001 5138 0877	2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7010	3090 0001 5138 0884
S Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	turn Receipt 102595-02-M-1	PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic F	Return Receipt 102595-02-M-154(

NDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: Grace E. LaPierre, Town Clerk To of Gorham 20 Park Street Gorham, NH 03581	A. signature Agent Agent Addressee B. Received by (<i>Printed Name</i>) C. Date of Delivery <u>Trace E tailing of e</u> D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No	 Complete terms 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: Michael Delaney Michael Delaney NH Department of Justice 33 Capitol Street Seconcord, NH 03301 	A. Signature
	3. Service Type 12 Certified Mail Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes		3. Service Type Q: Certified Mail Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
Article Number 7010	3090 0001 5138 1133	2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7010 3	3090 0001 5138 0891
3 Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic R	eturn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540	PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic F	Return Receipt 102595-02-M-154

i

562714

UNION LEADER CORPORATION

P O BOX 9513 MANCHESTER, NH 03108

> DRUMMOND WOODSUM 84 MARGINAL WAY, STE. 600 PORTLAND ME 04101-2480

I hereby certify that the legal notice of GORHAM PAPER &TISSUE, LLC, PO number:DG 11-157-ORD#25,267 was published in the New Hampshire Union Leader and/or New Hampshire Sunday News, newspapers printed at Manchester, NH by the Union Leader Corp. On :

09/16/2011

State of New Hampshire Hillsborough County Subscribed and sworn to before me this

27th day of September, 2011

helles Notary Public mmmmm WINNING STREET MISS